the Company till 30th September, 2020, be and is hereby re-appointed as  Executive Chairman of 
the Company for further period of three years w.e.f. 1st October, 2020 to 30th September, 2023 
as Executive Chairman of the Company be paid a monthly salary at the rate of Rs.37,48,761 
[Rupees Thirty Seven Lac Forty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty One Only] p. m payable 
on the last working day of each calendar month Monthly House Rent Allowance at the rate of 
10% of the Basic Salary in case no accommodation is provided by the Company subject to 
deduction of all the taxes which the Company is required to deduct.”

[...]

modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the being in force) and as recommended by the 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee and by the Board of Directors in their meeting held 
on 18th November, 2019, Mr. S N Shetty (Din : 07962778)   be paid a monthly salary at the rate 
of Rs. 3,57,122 [Rupees Three Lacs Fifty Seven Thousand One Hundred Twenty Two Only]  
p.m. with effect from 18th November, 2019, payable on the last working day of each calendar 
month subject to deduction of all the taxes which the Company is required to deduct.” 
And that in addition to the above monthly salary he will be entitled for  
1.  Reimbursement of education expenses equivalent to Rs.7,616 [Rupees Seven Thousand 
Six Hundred Sixteen Only] per month ; 
2.  Reimbursement of conveyance expenses equivalent to Rs.7,616 [Rupees Seven Thousand 
Six Hundred Sixteen Only] per month ; 
3.  Reimbursement of medical expenses incurred for himself, wife and dependent children 
subject to a maximum of Rs.1,250 [Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only] per month. 
4.  Reimbursement of Telephone expenses upto a maximum of Rs.7,615 [Rupees Seven 
Thousand Six Hundred Fifteen Only] per month ; 
5.  He will be entitled for Special Allowance of  Rs.6,760 [ Rupees Six Thousand Seven 
Hundred Sixty Only] per month ;  
6.  Participation in the Provident Fund and any other schemes provided by the Company for 
the benefit of its Senior Executives; 

7.  He will be entitled to one month’s leave for every 11 months of service or such leave as 
the exigencies of the business shall permit and as may be mutually agreed.

[...]

her candidature for the office of the Director, be and is hereby appointed as as Director-Company 
Secretary of the Company, to hold office upto 17th November, 2022, and who will be liable to 
retire by rotation. 

And 

RESOLVED THAT Mrs. Ujjwala Apte (Din : 00403378)   be paid a monthly salary at the rate 
of Rs.3,23,215 [Rupees Three Lacs Twenty Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen Only] p.m  
with effect from 18th November, 2019, payable on the last working day of each calendar month 
subject to deduction of all the taxes which the Company is required to deduct.” 

And that in addition to the above monthly salary she will be entitled for 

1.  Reimbursement of entertainment expenses equivalent to Rs.4912 [Rupees Four Thousand 
Nine Hundred Twelve Only] per month ; 
2.  Reimbursement of medical expenses incurred for herself, husband and dependent 
children subject to a maximum of Rs.1,250 [Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only] 
per month. 
3.  Reimbursement of Motor car expenses upto a maximum of  Rs.23,703 [Rupees Twenty 
Three Thousand Seven Hundred Three Only] per month ; 
4.  She will be entitled for Special Allowance of  Rs.20,286 [ Rupees Twenty Thousand Two 
Hundred Eighty Six Only] per month ; 
5.  Entitlement of Bonus payment of Rs. 26,935 [Rupees Twenty Six Thousand Nine 
Hundred Thirty Five only] per month ; 
6.  She will be entitled for Leave Travel Allowance upto Rs.26,935 [Rupees Twenty Six 
Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Five only] per month ; 
7.  Gratuity not exceeding half months’ salary for each completed year of service ; 
8.  Participation in the Provident Fund and any other schemes provided by the Company for 
the benefit of its Senior Executives; 
9.  She will be entitled to one month’s leave for every 11 months of service or such leave as

[...]

Mr.Vijay Bhavchandbhai Patel the Cost Auditors of the Company as appointed by the Board of 
Directors of the Company to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the 
financial year ending 31st March, 2021, be paid remuneration of Rs.1,75,000 (Rupees One Lac 
Seventy Five Thousand) per annum inclusive of all expenses.”   

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby 
authorised to do all acts and take all such steps as may be necessary, proper or expedient to give 
effect to this resolution.”